

No. 18-1195

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KENDRA ESPINOZA, JERI ELLEN ANDERSON, and
JAIME SCHAEFER

Petitioners,

v.

MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE, and
GENE WALBORN, in his official capacity as DIRECTOR
OF THE MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Montana Supreme Court**

**BRIEF FOR ARIZONA CHRISTIAN SCHOOL
TUITION ORGANIZATION AND IMMACULATE
HEART OF MARY CATHOLIC SCHOOL AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

ROBERT E. DUNN
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1811 Page Mill Road
Palo Alto, California 94304

KRISTEN K. WAGGONER
DAVID A. CORTMAN
JOHN J. BURSCH
BRETT B. HARVEY
RORY T. GRAY
CHRISTOPHER P. SCHANDEVEL
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
440 First Street, NW Suite 600
Washington, DC 20001

ALLYSON N. HO
Counsel of Record
BRADLEY G. HUBBARD
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
2100 McKinney Avenue, Suite 1100
Dallas, Texas 75201
(214) 698-3100
aho@gibsondunn.com

JOHN S. EHRETT[†]
KAYLA G. FERGUSON^{††}
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036

Counsel for Amici Curiae

[†] Admitted only in Virginia.

^{††} Admitted only in Tennessee.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| Table of Authorities..... | ii |
| Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i> | 1 |
| Introduction..... | 3 |
| Statement | 4 |
| Summary of Argument..... | 6 |
| Argument..... | 9 |
| I. Montana’s Blaine Amendment Facially Discriminates Against Religion In Violation Of This Court’s Teaching In <i>Trinity</i> <i>Lutheran</i> | 9 |
| II. Montana’s Blaine Amendment Cannot Survive Strict Scrutiny. | 14 |
| A. Blaine Amendments Have A “Shameful Pedigree” Of Anti-Catholic Bigotry. | 14 |
| B. Montana’s Blaine Amendment—First Adopted In 1889—Was Readopted In 1972 With Full Knowledge Of Its Shameful, Discriminatory History. | 19 |
| C. Montana’s Blaine Amendment Is Not Narrowly Tailored..... | 24 |
| Conclusion | 26 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>ACLU of N.J. v. Hendricks</i> , 183 A.3d 931 (N.J. 2018)..... | 7, 11 |
| <i>Am. Legion v. Am. Humanist Ass’n</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019)..... | 15, 17, 18, 21 |
| <i>Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011)..... | 2, 5 |
| <i>Badger Catholic, Inc. v. Walsh</i> , 620 F.3d 775 (7th Cir. 2010)..... | 8 |
| <i>Bd. of Educ. v. Allen</i> , 392 U.S. 236 (1968)..... | 17 |
| <i>Caplan v. Town of Acton</i> , 92 N.E.3d 691 (Mass. 2018)..... | 7, 11 |
| <i>Carson v. Makin</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2019 WL 2619521 (D. Me. June 26, 2019) | 7, 11 |
| <i>Cent. Rabbinical Cong. of U.S. & Can. v. N.Y.C. Dep’t of Health & Mental Hygiene</i> , 763 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2014) | 10 |
| <i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)..... | 8, 10, 24 |
| <i>Colo. Christian Univ. v. Weaver</i> , 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008)..... | 8 |
| <i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004)..... | 11 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Freedom from Religion Found. v. Morris Cty. Bd. of Chosen Freeholders, 181 A.3d 992 (N.J. 2018)</i> | 7, 11 |
| <i>Kotterman v. Killian, 972 P.2d 606 (Ariz. 1999)</i> | 1 |
| <i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist., 508 U.S. 384 (1993)</i> | 10, 22 |
| <i>Lemon v. Kurtzman, 403 U.S. 602 (1971)</i> | 17, 18 |
| <i>Locke v. Davey, 540 U.S. 712 (2004)</i> | 6, 12, 13, 24 |
| <i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civ. Rights Comm’n, 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)</i> | 8, 14 |
| <i>McDaniel v. Paty, 435 U.S. 618 (1978)</i> | 10 |
| <i>Mitchell v. Helms, 530 U.S. 793 (2000)</i> | 3, 10, 15, 16 |
| <i>Moses v. Ruszkowski, --- P.3d ---, 2018 WL 6566646 (N.M. Dec. 13, 2018)</i> | 11, 19 |
| <i>Real Alts., Inc. v. Sec’y Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., 867 F.3d 338 (3d Cir. 2017)</i> | 7, 11 |
| <i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va., 515 U.S. 819 (1995)</i> | 10 |
| <i>Shrum v. City of Coweta, 449 F.3d 1132 (10th Cir. 2006)</i> | 10 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Taylor v. Town of Cabot</i> , 178 A.3d 313 (Vt. 2017) | 11, 12 |
| <i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981)..... | 10, 22, 23 |
| <i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002)..... | 23 |

Statutes & Constitutional Provisions

| | |
|--|-----------|
| Act of Feb. 22, 1889, ch. 180, 25 Stat. 676..... | 19 |
| Mont. Code § 15-30-3102..... | 4 |
| Mont. Code § 15-30-3103..... | 4 |
| Mont. Code § 15-30-3110..... | 4 |
| Mont. Code § 15-30-3111..... | 4 |
| Mont. Const. art. X, § 6 | 3, 13, 19 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|--|----------------|
| 6 <i>Montana Constitutional Convention</i> 1971–1972 (1981) | 20, 21, 22, 23 |
| Douglas Laycock, <i>The Underlying Unity of Separation and Neutrality</i> , 46 Emory L. J. 43 (1997)..... | 17 |
| Joseph P. Viteritti, <i>Blaine’s Wake: School Choice, the First Amendment, and State Constitutional Law</i> , 21 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 657 (1998)..... | 15 |

| | |
|---|----|
| Loraine Boettner, <i>Roman Catholicism</i> (1962) | 18 |
| Steven K. Green, <i>The Blaine Amendment Reconsidered</i> , 36 <i>Am. J. Leg. Hist.</i> 38 (1992) | 15 |
| Transcript of Oral Argument, <i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017) (No. 15-577)..... | 17 |
